RFP # 10085- Griffin Carpets

RENEWAL AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT #4
TO MASTER AGREEMENT
FOR CARPET/INSTALLATION SERVICES

By and between

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
&
WHEELERS FLOORING DBA GRIFFIN CARPETS

This RENEWAL AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT #4 is made to the MASTER AGREEMENT for
the provision of CARPET/INSTALLATION SERVICES by and between WHEELERS FLOORING
DBA GRIFFIN CARPETS, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County™.

WHEREAS, the MASTER AGREEMENT expired pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agree to renew the MASTER AGREEEMENT
retroactive to July 1, 2013 and to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional six (6) months
through and including December 31, 2013; and

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as
follows:

WHEREAS, the MASTER AGREEMENT expired pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agree to renew the MASTER AGREEEMENT
retroactive to July 1, 2013 and to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional six (6) months
through and including December 31, 2013; and

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as
follows:

1. The AGREEMENT is renewed retroactive to July 01, 2013, and all of its provisions shall be
deemed to have been in effect continuously since that time.

2. Section 3.1, “The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for three (3) additional one
(1) year periods.”, is replaced with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from November 21, 2008 through December 31, 2013.”.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT and previously executed AMENDMENT’s 1 - 3 are unchanged and unaffected
by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the
AGREEMENT.

Page 1 of 2
Prepared by D. Bayard



Jun 2B 13 10:42a

IUN-2b-2013(UFD) 10: 24 WHEELER FLODRIHG

p.1

(FAX)B31 424 1619 P.DO2/002

KFP # 100RS- Grillin Curpetx

4. A capy of the AMENDMENT shall be asached fo ibe cngmal AGRIZEMENT dated

November 21, 2008,

MONTEREY COUNTY
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signans'z of Chair, President, or
Vice-President
Dated: -.D{:}"LS (-’L/ Z_{ (:':L:L = {;‘.’, % P e S‘

Appraved as to Niscal Pddviripns:

Deputy Audr})ﬁfcﬁm

Dated:

Lels

Approwd asto I mfnhru Provisions!

.87,

“Risk Management’

Dated:

Ap?%as 0 Fomr ' 7
' e /(é{ (,[C// ‘

Depufy County Counsel

Dated:

b7 - L3

Printed Name and Titlc

ot Glzef12

oo

nf Seesclnry, Asst. Scerotury, CI‘O
Treagyrir or Avst, Trewsurer)®

Tenn e d ‘ <
Printed Name and Title

£ 26 12

Cov . [qreng

Dated:

"INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporaxios, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full Jogal name of the corpomtion shall be sot forth ahove logelher with the signatores of two specified
officers. 1f CONTRACTOR is a parinership, Uic nune of the partacrship shall be e forth above together with
the signatire of a purtncr who bes sutharity to cxecute this Agreomenst on bebalf of the parncrship. If
CONTRACTOR ix contracting, in an tndividua) capacity, the individnal shall sct forth the name of the business,

if any, und shall personally sign the Aprecment,

Frepaved by D. Bayard

lageZol2



(bagpef (2085~

24

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A — 11324; A — 11325 :
Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Master
Agreements with Casa de Floors and Wheeler's Flooring America (dba Griffin
Carpets) to provide carpet installation services on an as-needed basis for projects
of $10,000 or less each, to the County of Monterey for the initial term of two (2)
- years from the date of signing the Agreements, through June 30, 2010, including
the option to extend the Agreements for three (3) additional one (1) year periods,
with a yearly aggregate value estimated not to exceed $150,000 for the
Agreements, in accordance with the terms and conditions set within each
Agreement.

St Nt S e N S Nt Yt Nt

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Potter, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby:

Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Master Agreements with Casa
de Floors (A-11324) and Wheeler's Flooring America (A-11325) (dba Griffin Carpets) to
provide carpet installation services on an as-needed basis for projects of $10,000 or less each, to
the County of Monterey for the initial term of two (2) years from the date of signing the
Agreements, through June 30, 2010, including the option to extend the Agreements for three (3)
additional one (1) year periods, with a yearly aggregate value estimated not to exceed $150,000
for the Agreements, in accordance with the terms and conditions set within each Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18" day of November, 2008, by the following vote. to wit: _
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Mettee-McCutchon, Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

I, Denise Pennell, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 74 for the meeting on November 18, 2008.

Dated: November 19, 2008 Denise Pennell, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California




RFP #10085 Carpet/Installation

AMENDMENT #3 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & WHEELERS FLOORING DBA
GRIFFIN CARPETS

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10085) for the provision of
Carpet/Installation (510,000 or less per project) between GRIFFIN CARPETS thereinafter
“CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to extend the term of
the AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR previously amended the AGREEMENT via
Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 3.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT™, shall be amended by removing and replacing it with
The imitial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including
June 30, 2010 with the option fo extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1) year
periods.” And replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from the time of the signed Agreement through June 30, 2013.”

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full .
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. -

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
August 11, 2008.

1of2



RFP #10085 Carpet/Installation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY

CONTRACTOR

By: MWLL)LU’&\

/‘2’5,2_ Contracts/Pufchasing Officer

Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Dated: 7 ’g%’/'z

Approved as t@canions:

lyan_ioheeler, \ier grsidemdt

Printed Name and Title

Deputy Audjfﬁ'ﬁ(yaﬁfrollef

Pt IV

Dated: 7/ Z/} L

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

T Jhetler, Tous|Ser

Risk Management

Dated:

Printed Name and Title

AppRoved as fo Form: :
N

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: :I ’nB '/o?‘

Dated: 7/ Z}/ Z/

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOCR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,

if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

2of2



RFP #10085 Carpet/Installation

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & WHEELERS FLOORING DBA
GRIFFIN CARPETS

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10085) for the provision of
Carpet/Installationr ($10,000 or less per project) between Wheelers Flooring dba Griffin Carpets,
- thereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
- California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT fo reflect the
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 3.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT?, shall be amended by removing and replacing it with
The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including
June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1) year
periods.” And replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from the time of the signed Agreement through June 30, 2012.”

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the

AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
August 11, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated ﬁ’f{r (3

Dated Q/Z?/// |

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant County Counsel

Dated

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Deputy Purchasing Agent



AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE CARPET INSTALLATION SERVICES

(510,000 or less per project) FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

This AGREEMENT is made and entered intc by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”, and
Wheeler’s Flooring America (dba Griffin Carpets), hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR.”

| RECITALS I

A. WHEREAS, the County has invited proposals through the Request for Proposals

RFP #10085 for Carpet Installers (810,000 or less per project) in accordance with the
specifications set forth in this AGREEMENT; and

B. WHERFAS, CONTRACTOR has submitted a responsive and responsible proposal to
perform such services; and

C. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has the expertise and capabilities necessary to provide the
services requested.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR, for the consideration hereinafter named,
agree as follows:

| | PERFORMANCE OF THE AGREEMENT I

After consideration and evaluation of the CONTRACTOR’S proposal, the County hereby
engages the CONTRACTOR to provide the services set forth in REFP # 10085 and in this
AGREEMENT on the terms and conditions contained herein and in RFP # 10085, The intent of
this AGREEMENT is to summarize the contractual obligations of the parties. The component
parts of this AGREEMENT include the following:

RFP # 10085 April 11, 2008

CONTRACTOR s Proposal dated April 17, 2008 including all attachments and exhibits,
to RFP # 10085

AGREEMENT

Certificate of Insurance

Additional Insured Endorsements

All of the above-referenced contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work
required by one of the above-referenced contract documents and not by others shall be done as if
required by all. In the event of a conflict between or among component parts of the contract, the
contract documents shall be construed in the following order: AGREEMENT, General
Requirements and General Provisions, CONTRACTOR’s Proposal (with all attachments and
exhibits), RFP # 10085, Certificate of Insurance, and Additional Insured Endorsements.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer [I



Agreement between County of Monterey and Wheeler’s Flooring (dba Griffin Carpet)
REP #10085

1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICE

All work shall be done on a work order basis as requested by the ordering County

1.1
department.
1.2 CONTRACTOR agrees to conduct a thorough inspection and evaluate the conditions of
the carpet installation project.
1.3 CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all supervision, ‘labor, material, and equipment
necessary to accomplish the requested carpet installation service.,
1.4 CONTRACTOR shall fumish all labor and equipment required to fulfill the
AGREEMENT at no additional expense to the County.
1.5 CONTRACTOR agrees to use generally accepted and best professional carpet installation
standards and methods for all work.
1.6  Services to include, but not limited to;
¢ Provide all labor, equipment, and materials necessary to complete the work as
specified in each Scope of Work.
¢ Provide supervision, coordination, tools, barricades and accessories necessary to
accomplish the work.
¢ CONTRACTOR must visit site and verify all existing conditions and determine
quantities of carpet required to complete the project.
¢ Include removal and discarding existing carpet and base.
¢ No existing or new materials can be discarded in Monterey County dumpsters or
trash bins.
2.0 LICENSING
2.1 CONTRACTOR 1is required to ensure that all services, costs, and materials must, at
minimum, meet the specifications for State of California and CAL/OSHA regulations, as
applicable.
2.2 CONTRACTOR is to ensure that the insurance and required licenses under both state and
local jurisdictions are current during the full term of the AGREEMENT.
2.3 CONTRACTOR shall be required to submit appropriate State level criminal background

clearance(s) for all personnel required to work within County facilities that are deemed
restricted or high security.

2.3.1 A California licensed Investigator must perform the required State level criminal
background check(s) which must then be submitted to the County prior to the
personnel being allowed to work within such County facilities.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer 1]

Page 2



Agreement between County of Monterey and Wheeler’s Flooring {dba Griffin Carpet}
RFP #10085

2.3.2 CONTRACTOR is responsible for the cost of the State level criminal background
check(s). Exception: personnel who are designated to provide services at any of
the Sheriff’s facilities are required to undergo fingerprinting and background
checks through the Sheriff’s main office, at no cost to the CONTRACTOR.

233 The required background checks SHALL be completed prior to allowing the
personnel to work within any of the Sheriff’s facilities.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer I1
Page 3



Agreement between County of Monterey and Casa de Floors
RFP #10085

| 3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT I

3.1 The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for three (3)
additional one (1) year periods.

3.2 The County reserves the right to cancel this AGREEMENT, or any extension of this
AGREEMENT, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause
immediately.

33 CONTRACTOR must commence negotiations for rate changes a minimum of ninety
days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

3.4 If the County exercises its option to extend, all applicable parties shall mutually agree
upon the extension, including any rate and/or terms and conditions changes in writing.

40 COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS

4.1 It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated under the AGREEMENT in accordance with ATTACHMENT A
SCHEDULE OF RATES attached hereto.

42 Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the AGREEMENT and, thereafter, may be
adjusted annually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any

minimum or maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this AGREEMENT. Total of
this RFP shall not exceed $750,000.

4.3 Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

4.4 Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

4.5 CONTRACTOR shall reference the AGREEMENT number and RFP # 10085 on all
invoices submitted to the County. CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice
periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after
completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by
CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for the amounts
claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The County shall certify the
invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as the County approves in
conformity with this AGREEMENT, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the
County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the
amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer 11
Page 4



Agreement between County of Monterey and Wheeler’s Fiooring (dba Griffin Carpet)
RFP #10085

| 5.0 INDEMNIFICATION I

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and
employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever (including
damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys’
fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplving
work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this AGREEMENT,
and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or
corporation for damage, injury, or death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s
performance of this AGREEMENT, unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole
negligence or willful misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR’s performance” includes
CONTRACTOR’s action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR’s officers,
employees, agents and subcontractors.

| _ 6.0 INSURANCE I

6.1 Evidence of Coverage:
Prior to commencement of this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall provide a
“Certificate of Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been
obtained. Individual endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany
the certificate. In addition CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified
copy of the policy or policies. This verification of coverage shall be sent to the
County’s,  Contracts/Purchasing  Division, unless  otherwise  directed.
CONTRACTOR shall not receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work under this
AGREEMENT until it has obtained all insurance required and such, insurance has

been approved by the County. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor
decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR..

6.2 Qualifying Insurers:
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII,
according to the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial
stability that is approved by the County’s Purchasing Officer.

6.3 Insurance Coverage Requirements:
Without limiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall
maintain in effect throughout the term of this AGREEMENT a policy or policies of
insurance with the following minimum limits of liability;

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer I1
Page 5



6.4

0.5

Agreement between County of Monterey and Wff;i;,lcr’s Flooring (dba Griffin Carpet)
RFP #10085
6.3.1 Commercial general liability insurance: including but not limited to
premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and
Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broadform
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed
Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

6.3.2 Business automobile liability insurance: covering all motor vehicles,
including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing
services under this AGREEMENT, with a combined single limit for
Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

633 Workers’ Compensation Insurance: If CONTRACTOR employs others in
the performance of this AGREEMENT, in accordance with California
Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability limits not less
than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000
each disease.

6.3.4 Professional liability insurance: If required for the professional services
being provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a
business or profession regulated by the California Business and
Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors
or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If
professional liability insurance is written on a “claims-made” basts rather
than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration
or earlier termination of this AGREEMENT, obtain extended reporting
coverage (“tail coverage”) with the same liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or
earlier termination of this AGREEMENT.

Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this AGREEMENT shall be with a company acceptable to
the County and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact
Insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this
AGREEMENT, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the
policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date
CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this AGREEMENT.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at
least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit,
cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for
CONTRACTOR and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each
subcontractor, if any, performing work under this AGREEMENT, or be accompanied

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer [1

Page 6



Agreement between County of Monterey and Wheeler’s Flooring (dba Griffin Carpet)
RFP #10085

by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has
identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

6.6 Commercial general liability and automobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees
as Additional Insureds with respect to liability arising out of the
CONTRACTOR’S work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall
further provide that such insurance is primary insurance to_any insurance or
self-insurance maintained by the County and that the insurance of the
Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by
the CONTRACTOR’S insurance. The required endorsement form for
Commercial General Liabilitv Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85
or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form
CA 20 48 02 99.

6.7 Prior to the execution of this AGREEMENT by the County, CONTRACTOR shall
file certificates of insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this AGREEMENT. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or
amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made
in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on
file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the
indemnification clause in this AGREEMENT, which shall continue in full force and
effect.

6.8 CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this AGREEMENT maintain in
force the insurance coverage required under this AGREEMENT and shall send,
without demand by County, annual certificates to County’s Contract Administrator
and County’s Contracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificate is not received by the
expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have
five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during
the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of
this AGREEMENT, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this
AGREEMENT immediately.

| 7.0 PREVAILING WAGE I

Under Labor Code sections 1720 et seq., a contract for plumbing may be considered a public
work. If applicable, CONTRACTOR shall comply with provisions of the Labor Code (sections
1720, et seq.) governing public works, including payment of prevailing wages, payroll records
and employment of apprentices. Copies of the determination of the general prevailing rate of per
diem wages are available to interested parties at:
http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlst/DPreWageDetermination.htm.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer 11
Page 7



Agreement between County of Monterey and Wheeler’s Flooring (dba Griffin Carpet)
RFP #10085

I 8.0 NOTICES I

Notices required to be given to the respective parties under this AGREEMENT shall be deemed
given by any of the following means: (1) when personally delivered to the County’s contract
administrator or to CONTRACTOR’S responsible officer; (2) when personally delivered to the
party’s principle place of business during normal business hours, by leaving notice with any
person apparently in charge of the office and advising such person of the import and contents of
the notice; (3) 24 hours after the notice is transmitted by FAX machine to the other party, at the
party’s FAX number specified pursuant to this AGREEMENT, provided that the party giving
notice by FAX must promptly confirm receipt of the FAX by telephone to the receiving party’s
office; or, (4) three (3) days after the notice is deposited in the U. S. mail with first class or
better postage fully prepaid, addressed to the party as indicated below.

Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

TO THE COUNTY:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer
County of Monterey, Contracts/Purchasmg Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 3™ Floor
Salinas, CA 93901-2439
Tel. No.: (831) 755-4990 FAX No.: (831) 755-4969
TO THE CONTRACTOR: N
Company Name:__WJHLUKS WM@ Amenca
Contact Name: /35\/)7/ %Mfﬁ//a/
Contact Title: /\ ﬂﬁMﬁ@?J’ WWM
Address ‘5&5 N Man 5%*’25/% leyrzns, 75701

Tel. No. - Y2 )§35)  FAX No. 227’ Y2 /T

Prepared by Gina Encallade, Buyer I1
Page 8



Agreement between County of Monterey and Wheeler’s Flooring {dba Griffin Carpet)
RFP #10085

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this AGREEMENT as
follows:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Slgnature of Chalr, P'eSIdent or
Vice-President

Dated: /T i Whetler, P/’sz’//!% 7/

Printed Name and Titlé

Dated: /ér\] ]57 0¥

Auditor/Conjpgﬁférv / /\ W
By: . K %

Dated: U’ﬁ‘mﬁ (Signature-#f Yecrefary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Trea

Approved as f§ Fiscal Brpisi

Asst, Ereasurer)*

Yy,
Pignmsr™ t

Appioved B 10 Liability Provisions: rs f/qgg/gy 550(?72/72, 7 iz
AF"’G ROVED ABTO f!\l,_)E[vl Y/ Printed Name and Title’
IMSURANCE L ANGLAGE :

Risk Management ~ . Dated: /Z)//ﬁdg/
By &ﬁaﬂﬁé/— o

Defted 0 - DY

Approved as to Form:

Assistant County Counsel

Dated: 10/} /MS

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of
two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of
the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth
the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer 11
Page 9



CARPET INSTALLATION Master Agreement
RFP #10087

Company Name: Wheerse S FOO?V%! NG fraBolC A

(e Corpife
iy )

Hourly Rate

Pl T :
Supervisory Rate $ /]3 -
Shift differentials $ N/ B

Discount % for Materials $ / A

Each job will require it’s own job description and price quote. However, we expect the above
rates to remain firm for the duration of the agreement.

Please include travel expenses (if any) in hoﬁrly rates.

Signature of Authorized Individual:%@‘d U\)D&@/\

|
Printed Name of Authorized Individual /f‘; DD WHGTuse.

Date: 4-23-2%

Page 27
RFP #10087 CARPET INSTALLER Master Agreement $10,000 or LESS



RFP # 10085- Cinderella Carpet

RENEWAL AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT #4
TO MASTER AGREEMENT
FOR CARPET/INSTALLATION SERVICES
By and between
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

&
CINDERELLA CARPET

This RENEWAL AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT #4 is made to the MASTER AGREEMENT for
the provision of CARPET/INSTALLATION SERVICES by and between CINDERELLA CARPET,
hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the MASTER AGREEMENT expired pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agree to renew the MASTER AGREEEMENT
retroactive to July 1, 2013 and to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional six (6) months
through and including December 31, 2013; and

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as
follows:

WHEREAS, the MASTER AGREEMENT expired pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agree to renew the MASTER AGREEEMENT
retroactive to July 1, 2013 and to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional six (6) months
through and including December 31, 2013; and

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as
follows:

1. The AGREEMENT 1s renewed retroactive to July 01, 2013, and all of its provisions shall be
deemed to have been in effect continuously since that time.

2. Section 3.1, “The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for three (3) additional one
(1) year periods.”, is replaced with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from November 21, 2008 through December 31, 2013.”.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT and previously executed AMENDMENT’s 1 - 3 are unchanged and unaffected
by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the
AGREEMENT.

Page 1 of2
Prepared by D. Bayard



RFP # 10085- Cinderella Carpet

4. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated

November 21, 2008.

MONTEREY COUNTY

CONTRACTOR

i

By: (

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated:

Signature of Chair/President, or
Vice-President

}\/],\’\[214‘. Wﬂ(ﬂﬂc &/;wmg«?_@ 'L 8 T4

Approved as td Figcal 7%5

Printed Name and Title

Deputy Au@é\f/ﬂc toller

Dated: (gJ )/Qd ‘:5'

Dated: u?/?@/? 013
. /

By:

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

A

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Risk Management

Dated:

Printed Name and Title

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

).~ fid byt

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: lo Ao~ /3

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,

if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Prepared by D. Bayard

Page 2 of 2



Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A —11324; A — 11325
Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Master
Agreements with Casa de Floors and Wheeler's Flooring America (dba Griffin
Carpets) to provide carpet installation services on an as-needed basis for projects
of $10,000 or less each, to the County of Monterey for the initial term of two (2)
~ years from the date of signing the Agreements, through June 30, 2010. including
the option to extend the Agreements for three (3) additional one (1) year periods,
with a yearly aggrepate value estimated not to exceed $150,000 for the
Agreements, in accordance with the terms and conditions set within each
Agreement.

RO N s L S

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Potter, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby:

Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Master Agreements with Casa
de Floors (A-11324) and Wheeler's Flooring America (A-11325) (dba Griffin Carpets) to
provide carpet installation services on an as-needed basis for projects of $10,000 or less each, to
the County of Monterey for the initial term of two (2) years from the date of signing the
Agreements, through June 30, 2010, including the option to extend the Agreements for three (3)
additional one (1) year periods, with a yearly aggregate value estimated not to exceed $150,000
for the Agreements, in accordance with the terms and conditions set within each Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18" day of November, 2008, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Mettee-McCutchon, Potter
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

[, Denise Pennell, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 74 for the meeting on November 18, 2008.

Dated: November 19, 2008 Denise Pennell, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California




RFP #10085 Carpet/Instaliation

AMENDMENT #3 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & CINDERELLA CARPET ONE

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10085) for the provision of
Carpet/Installation ($10,000 or less per project) between CINDERELLA CARPET ONE

thereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to extend the term of
the AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR previously amended the AGREEMENT via
Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

I. Section 3.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT”, shall be amended by removing and replacing it with
The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including
June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1) year
periods.” And replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from the time of the signed Agreement through June 30, 2013.”

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
August 11, 2008,

1of2



RFP #10085 Carpet/Installation
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this AGREEMENT as follows:

MONTEREY, COUNTY CONTRACTOR
e Conté%ts/?urchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or
L Vice-President

Dated: /-7 4/ /2 ﬂ?,"/ce //ayﬂas —~ A @_S

Printed Name and Title

Approved as tq \Fscal Prqvisions: |
ﬂ, Wﬁ Dated: /- 3-/2- P
LAt ®

Deputy Auddtor/ %n‘f}'oller ' j
Byz - /\,

: Signatute of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Dated: 7_/ ;j_ Q (Sig tary. ary.

Treasurir or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated: \7-‘\3 "’/ Ci/

Dated:

Approyed as to Form:

s Kkl

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: »1 ff)é“" }c)\

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number: na

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

20f2



RFP #10085 Carpet/Instzllation

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & CINDERELLA CARPET ONE

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10085) for the provision of
Carpet/Installation (§10,000 or less per project) between Cinderella Carpet One, thereinafier
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County™.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 3.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT™, shall be amended by removing and replacing it with
The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including
June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1) year
periods.” And replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from the time of the signed Agreement through June 3¢, 2012.”

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
August 11, 2008,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written

below.
@ CONTRACTOR
= = By Z/ /’7 dm’
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Company Representative
Daed_ 261 printod Name_ B V| 00
Dated ¢A 7/ / /
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ot
Assistant County Counsel
Dated

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Deputy Purchasing Agent



RFP #10085 Carpet/Installation

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & CINDERELLA CARPET ONE

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10085) for the provision of
Carpet/Installation (510,000 or less per project) between Cinderella Carpet One, thereinafter
“CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 3.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT”, shall be amended by removing and replacing it with
The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including
June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1) year
periods.” And replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from the time of the signed Agreement through June 30, 2011.”

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
August 11, 2008,

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written

below.
MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
By
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Company Representative
Dated Printed Name
Dated
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant County Counsel

Dated

Prepared by Gina Encallade, Deputy Purchasing Agent



_ AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE CARPET INSTALLATION SERVICES
7 {$10,000 or less per project) FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”, and
Cinderella Carpet One, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR.”

A. WHEREAS, the County has invited proposals through the Request for Proposals

RFP #10085 for Carpet Installers ($10,000 or less per project) in accordance with the
specifications set forth in this AGREEMENT; and

B. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has submitted a responsive and responsible proposal to
perform such services; and

C. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has the expertise and capabilities necessary to provide the
services requested. '

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR, for the consideration hereinafter named,
agree as follows:

After consideration and evaluation of the CONTRACTOR’S proposal, the County hereby
engages the CONTRACTOR to provide the services set forth in RFP # 10085 and in this
AGREEMENT on the terms and conditions contained herein and in RFP # 10085. The intent of
this AGREEMENT is to summarize the contractual obligations of the parties. The component
parts of this AGREEMENT include the following:

RFP # 10085 04/11/2008

CONTRACTOR’s Proposal dated 12/15, 2008 including all attachments and exhibits, to
RFP # 10085

AGREEMENT

Certificate of Insurance

Additional Insured Endorsements

All of the above-referenced contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work
required by one of the above-referenced contract documents and not by others shall be done as if
required by all. In the event of a conflict between or among component parts of the coniract, the
contract documents shall be construed in the following order: AGREEMENT, General
Requirements and General Provisions, CONTRACTOR s Proposal (with all attachments and
exhibits), RFP # 10085, Certificate of Insurance, and Additional Insured Endorsements.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer II



Agreement between Coun., . Monterey and Cinderelia Carpet One
RFP #10085

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICE

All worl shall be done on a work order basis as requested by the ordering County
department.

CONTRACTOR agrees to conduct a thorough mspectlon and evaluate the conditions of
the carpet installation project.

CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all supervision, labor, material, and equipment
necessary to accomplish the requested carpet installation service.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor and equipment required to fulfill the
AGREEMENT at no additional expense to the County.

CONTRACTOR agrees to use generally accepted and best professional carpet installation
standards and methods for all work.

Services to include, but not limited to;

» Provide all labor, equipment, and materials necessary to complete the work as
specified in each Scope of Work.

e Provide supervision, coordination, tools, barricades and accessories necessary to
accomplish the work.

e CONTRACTOR must visit site and verify all existing conditions and determine
quantities of carpet required to complete the project.

¢ Include removal and discarding existing carpet and base.

e No existing or new materials can be discarded in Monterey County dumpsters or
trash bins.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.0 LICENS]NG

CONTRACTOR 1s required to ensure that all services, costs, and materials must, at
minimum, meet the specifications for State of California and CAL/OSHA regulations, as
applicable.

CONTRACTOR is to ensure that the insurance and required licenses under both state and
local jurisdictions are current during the full term of the AGREEMENT.

CONTRACTOR shall be required to submit appropriate State level criminal background
clearance(s) for all personnel required to work within County facilities that are deemed
resiricted or high security.

2.3.1 A California licensed Investigator must perform the required State level criminal
background check(s) which must then be submitted to the County prior to the
personnel being allowed to work within such County facilities.

Prepared by Gina Encatlado, Buyer II

Page 2



Agreement between Coun., . Monterey and Cinderella Carpet One
RFP #10085

2.3.2 CONTRACTOR is responsible for the cost of the State level criminal background
check(s). Exception: personnel who are designated to provide services at any of

the Sheriff’s facilities are required to undergo fingerprinting and background
checks through the Sheriff’s main office, at no cost to the CONTRACTOR.

2.3.3 The required background checks SHALL be completed prior to allowing the
personnel to work within any of the Sheriff”s facilities.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer 11
Page 3



Agreement between Coun., . Monterey and Cinderella Carpet One
RFP #10085

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

30 TERM OF AGREEMENT

The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for three (3)
additional one (1) year periods.

The County reserves the right to cancel this AGREEMENT, or any extension of this

- AGREEMENT, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause

immediately.

CONTRACTOR must commence negotiations for rate changes a minimum of ninety
days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

If the County exercises its option to extend, all applicable parties shall mutually agree
upon the extension, including any rate and/or terms and conditions changes in writing.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

40 COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS

It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated under the AGREEMENT in accordance with ATTACHMENT A
SCHEDULE OF RATES attached hereto.

Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the AGREEMENT and, thereafter, may be
adjusted annually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any
minimum or maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this AGREEMENT. Total of
this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $150,000 per year. Given the current County
expenditure freeze, departments, on a case-by-case basis, will determine the criticality of
these services before entering into agreements for services.

Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of
ninety days (90) prior fo the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall reference the AGREEMENT number and RFP # 10085 on all
invoices submitted to the County. CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice
periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after
completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by
CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for the amounts
claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The County shall certify the
invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as the County approves in
conformity with this AGREEMENT, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the
County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the
amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

Prepared by (iina Encallado, Buyer IT

Page 4




Agreement between Coun., . Monterey and Cinderella Carpet One
RFP #10085

5.0 INDEMNIFICATION

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and
employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever (including
damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys’
fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying
work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this AGREEMENT,
and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or
corporation for damage, injury, or death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTORs
performance of this AGREEMENT, unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole
negligence or willful misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR’s performance” includes
CONTRACTOR’s action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR’s officers,
employees, agents and subcontractors.

' 6.0INSURANCE =

6.1 Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall provide a
“Certificate of Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained.
Individual endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the
certificate. In addition CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the
policy or policies. This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s,
Contracts/Purchasing Division, unless otherwise directed. CONTRACTOR shall not
receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work under this AGREEMENT until it has
obtained all insurance required and such, insurance has been approved by the County.
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the lhability of
CONTRACTOR.

6.2 Qualifying Insurers:
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII,
according to the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial
stability that is approved by the County’s Purchasing Officer.

6.3 Insurance Coverage Requirements:
Without limiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemmify, CONTRACTOR shall
maintain in effect throughout the term of this AGREEMENT a policy or policies of
insurance with the following minimum limits of liability;

6.3.1 Commercial general liability insurance: including but not limited to

premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and
Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broadform
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed

Prepared by Gina Encaltado, Buyer
Page 5



6.4

6.5

6.6

Agreement between Coun.; .. Monterey and Cinderella Carpet One
RFP #10085

Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

6.3.2 Business automobile liability insurance: covering all motor vehicles,
including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing
services under this AGREEMENT, with a combined single limit for
Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

6.3.3 Workers” Compensation Insurance: If CONTRACTOR employs others in
the performance of this AGREEMENT, in accordance with California
Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability limits not less
than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 cach accident and $1,000,000
each disease.

6.3.4 Professional liability insurance: If required for the professional services
being provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a
business or profession regulated by the California Business and
Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors
or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If
professional liability insurance is written on a “claims-made” basis rather
than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration
or earlier termination of this AGREEMENT, obtain extended reporting
coverage (“tail coverage™) with the same liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or
earlier termination of this AGREEMENT.

Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this AGREEMENT shall be with a company acceptable to
the County and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized fo transact
Insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this
AGREEMENT, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the
policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date
CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this AGREEMENT.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at
least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit,
cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for
CONTRACTOR and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each
subcontractor, if any, performing work under this AGREEMENT, or be accompanied
by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has
identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Commercial general liability and automobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the Countv of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer 11

Page 6



Agreement between Coun., ¢ Monterey and Cinderella Carpet One
RFP #10085

as _Additional Insureds with respect to liability arising out of the
CONTRACTOR’S work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall
further provide that such insurance is primary insurance to_any insurance or
self-insurance maintained by the County and that the insurance of the
Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by
the CONTRACTOR’S insurance. The required endorsement form for
Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85
or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form
CA 20 48 02 99.

6.7 Prior to the execution of this AGREEMENT by the County, CONTRACTOR shall
file certificates of insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this AGREEMENT. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or
amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made
in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on
file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the
indemnification clause in this AGREEMENT, which shall continue in full force and
effect.

6.8 CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this AGREEMENT maintain in
force the insurance coverage required under this AGREEMENT and shall send,
without demand by County, annual certificates to County’s Contract Administrator
and County’s Coniracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificate is not received by the
expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have
five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during
the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of
this AGREEMENT, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this
AGREEMENT immediately. '

.. 70PREVAILING WAGE

Under Labor Code sections 1720 et seq., a contract for plumbing may be considered a public
work. If applicable, CONTRACTOR shall comply with provisions of the Labor Code (sections
1720, et seq.) goverming public works, including payment of prevailing wages, payroll records
and employment of apprentices. Copies of the determination of the general prevailing rate of per
diem wages are available fo interested parties at:
hitp://www dir.ca.sov/dlst/DPre WagseDetermination. htm.

S$ONOTICES

Notices required to be given to the respective parties under this AGREEMENT shall be deemed
given by any of the following means: (1} when personally delivered to the County’s conttact

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer I
Page 7



Agreement between Coun., . Monterey and Cinderella Carpet One
RFP #10085

administrator or to CONTRACTOR’S responsible officer; (2) when personally delivered to the
party’s principle place of business during normal business hours, by leaving notice with any
person apparently in charge of the office and advising such person of the import and contents of
the notice; (3) 24 hours after the notice is transmitted by FAX machine to the other party, at the
party’s FAX number specified pursuant to this AGREEMENT, provided that the party giving
notice by FAX must promptly confirm receipt of the FAX by telephone to the receiving party’s
office; or, (4) three (3) days after the notice is deposited in the U. S. mail with first class or
better postage fully prepaid, addressed to the party as indicated below.

Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

TO THE COUNTY:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

County of Monterey, Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 3™ Floor

Salinas, CA 93901-2439

Tel. No.: (831) 755-4990 FAX No.: (831) 755-4969

TO THE CONTRACTOR:

Company Name:

Contact Name:

Contact Title:

Address:

Tel. No. FAX No.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Buyer II
Page 8



Agreement between Cout... « Monterey and Cinderella Carpet One
RFP #10085

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this AGREEMENT as
follows:

- MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR

- : ( BY%
- Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signatukg of Chdir, President;or '
o o S Vice-President )
Dated: ‘\/[sz- LMUU-%\, Commeeciad AZSTim arpre
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to i

\ Dated: li/i? /W‘a )

By:
Dated (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
AptSIe /M Gl Provisions:
COUNTY OF MONTEREY Printed Name and Title
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/
RigNBldRaRGEt ANGUAGE Dated:
Dapy F?g
Date: L1507

Approved as to Form:

Ao v BAanten by

Assistant County Counsel

Dated: l/ﬁi /Dﬁ

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of
two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of
the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth
the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Deputy Purchasing Agent
Page 9



CARPET INSTALLATION Master Agreement
RFP #1008%

Company Name: Cuiverella Cﬂa?e"\" Onds”

Hourly Rate $ ks "@'t% e
Supervisory Rate $ SANVE

1n= FZ
Shift differentials g 103-

Discount % for Materials $

Each job will require it’s own job description and price quote. However, we expect the above
rates to remain firm for the duration of the agreement.

Please include travel expenses (if any) in hourly rates.

Signature of Authorized IndividuMd@W

"
Printed Name of Authorized Individual NIARK . | ACUATA

Date: lZ!i"ﬁ/g@

Page 27
RFP #10087 CARPET INSTALLER Master Agreement $10,000 or LESS



